# INTERNATIONAL JOURNAL of MIDDLE EAST STUDIES



SPECIAL ISSUE: QUEER AFFECTS



MIDDLE EAST STUDIES ASSOCIATION OF NORTH AMERICA

# INTERNATIONAL JOURNAL OF MIDDLE EAST STUDIES

Published under the auspices of The Middle East Studies Association of North America

### Editor

BETH BARON, City University of New York

### **Associate Editor**

SARA PURSLEY, The Graduate Center, CUNY

## **Book Review Editors**

BOGAC A. ERGENE, University of Vermont TOBY C. JONES, Rutgers University Mandana Limbert, Queens College, CUNY MALIK MUFTI, Tufts University NEGIN NABAVI, Montclair State University

# Staff

BETH RYNE, Assistant Book Review Editor

SPENCER BASTEDO, Editorial Assistant

# Editorial Board

HAMIT BOZARSLAN, Ecole des Hautes Etudes en Sciences Sociales Gudrun Krämer, Freie Universität Berlin NATHAN J. BROWN, George Washington University ZEYNEP ÇELIK, New Jersey Institute of Technology

NATHAN J. CITINO, Colorado State University

LARA DEEB, Scripps College

CHRISTOPHER T. DOLE, Amherst College EDHEM ELDEM, Boğazici University Ulrike Freitag, Zentrum Moderner Orient NILE GREEN, University of California, Los Angeles

JENS HANSSEN, University of Toronto

ARANG KESHAVARZIAN, New York University

JAMES McDougall, Trinity College, Oxford

ROEL MEIJER, Radboud University

EVE TROUTT POWELL, University of Pennsylvania Chase F. Robinson, The Graduate Center, CUNY

YEZID SAYIGH, King's College London SAMAH SELIM, Rutgers University

Omnia El Shakry, University of California, Davis

SARAH ABREVAYA STEIN, University of California, Los Angeles

BERNA TURAM, Northeastern University

MESA and Cambridge University Press gratefully acknowledge the support provided to the editorial office of IJMES by the Graduate Center of the City University of New York

Aims and Scope: The International Journal of Middle East Studies publishes articles and reviews concerning the area encompassing the Arab world, Iran, Turkey, the Caucasus, Afghanistan, Israel, Transoxiana, and Muslim South Asia from the 7th century to the present. Articles on communities or politics in other regions of the world that had or have strong Middle Eastern ties or contexts, or on relations between those regions and the Middle East, will also be considered. Particular attention will be paid to works dealing with history, anthropology, literature, sociology, political science, economics, religion, and law. Because of its interdisciplinary nature, IJMES does not accept technical or highly specialized material, nor does it publish in the areas of administration or training.

Editorial Office: CUNY Graduate Center, Room 3304, 365 Fifth Avenue, New York, NY 10016, USA. E-mail: ijmes@gc.cuny.edu. Website: http://web.gc.cuny.edu/ijmes

Publishing, Subscription, and Advertising Offices: Cambridge University Press, 32 Avenue of the Americas, New York, N.Y. 10013-2473, USA; or Cambridge University Press, The Edinburgh Building, Shaftesbury Road, Cambridge CB2 8RU, U.K.

Subscription Information: International Journal of Middle East Studies (ISSN 0020-7438) is published quarterly (plus the MESA Bulletin) by Cambridge University Press, 32 Avenue of the Americas, New York, N.Y. 10013-2473, USA/Cambridge University Press, The Edinburgh Building, Shaftesbury Road, Cambridge CB2 8RU, U.K. Annual subscription rates for Volume 45, 2013: Institutions print and electronic: US \$522.00 in the USA, Canada, and Mexico; UK £325.00 elsewhere. Institutions electronic only: US \$438.00 in the USA, Canada, and Mexico; UK £270.00 elsewhere. Institutions print only: US \$503 in the USA, Canada, and Mexico; UK £309 elsewhere. Individuals print and electronic: US \$400 in the USA, Canada, and Mexico; UK £245 elsewhere. Individuals print only: US \$334.00 in the USA, Canada, and Mexico; UK £209.00 elsewhere. All subscribers receive both 2013 issues of MESA Bulletin, Volume 47, at no additional charge. Prices include postage and insurance.

The Middle East Studies Association of North America, Inc.: This association was founded in 1966 to promote high standards of scholarship in the field of Middle Eastern Studies and to facilitate communication among scholars through meetings and publications. In addition to sponsoring the Journal, which is published for the association by Cambridge University Press, MESA publishes the Bulletin periodically, holds an annual conference, and provides other professional services for its members from time to time. Individuals interested in becoming members should write to Headquarters and Secretariat, MESA, University of Arizona, 1219 N. Santa Rita Avenue, Tucson, Ariz. 85721, USA. Dues for 2013 are as follows: full and associate members \$90.00; students \$40.00. Fee includes subscription to International Journal of Middle East Studies and to the MESA Bulletin and MESA Newsletter.

Members of the British Society for Middle Eastern Studies may subscribe to International Journal of Middle East Studies at a special rate of two-thirds of the present regular subscription price. Enquiries concerning membership in BRISMES should be sent to the Secretary, Dr. Tim Niblock, Department of Politics, University of Exeter, Exeter EX4 4RJ, U.K.

Indexing: This journal is covered by ISI.

© Cambridge University Press 2013. All rights reserved. No part of this publication may be reproduced, in any form or by any means, electronic, photocopy, or otherwise, without permission in writing from Cambridge University Press. For further information see http:// us.cambridge.org/information/rights/ or http://www.cambridge.org/uk/information/rights/. Photocopying information for users in the USA: The Item-Fee Code for this publication (0020-7438/13 \$15.00) indicates that internal or personal use beyond that permitted by Sec. 107 or 108 of the U.S. Copyright Law is authorized for users duly registered with the Copyright Clearance Center (CCC), provided that the appropriate remittance of \$15.00 per article is paid directly to CCC, 222 Rosewood Drive, Danvers, Mass. 01923. Specific written permission must be obtained for all other copying. Contact the ISI Tearsheet Service, 3501 Market Street, Philadelphia, Pa. 19104, for single copies of separate articles.

International Journal of Middle East Studies (ISSN 0020-7438) is published quarterly by Cambridge University Press, 32 Avenue of the Americas, New York, N.Y. 10013-2473. Periodicals postage is paid at New York, N.Y., and additional mailing offices. POSTMASTER: Send address changes in the USA and Canada to International Journal of Middle East Studies, Cambridge University Press, 100 Brook Hill Drive, West Nyack, N.Y. 10994-2133, USA.

Cover photo courtesy of Huda Lufti. "Lipstick and Moustache," copyright 2010 Huda Lufti.